RAJYA SABHA {9 July, 2004]

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is a larger issue., The recommendations are very clear, in order to see that these recommendations are accepted, was there a wider discussion within the Government about these recormmendations made by the Cli, in order to increase production as aiso to take care of other issues mentioned in that?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Sir, within the Agricuiture Ministry the discussion is over. We are going to have discussions with the Planning Commission, Sir, the financial responsibility is on the higher side, but the recommendations are very useful. Water is a scarce commodity in this country and we have to give good weightage for it. We are going to, very effectively, take it up with the Planning Commission.

Study regarding problems of farming sector

*66. SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have carried out any authentic study of the problem afflicting the farming sector in the country;

(b) if 0, the details thereof,

(c) if not, whether Government are aware of the major bottlenecks impeding the growth in the agricultural sector, and

(d) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to remove them?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHR| SHARAD PAWAR): (a)
to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. A study entitled "State of Indian Farmers—A Millennnium Study” has been undertaken with focus on problems facing farmers like declining size of holdings, degradation of soil and water resources, and inadequate institutional credit support.

(b) The Study consists of two phases. Phase | pertains to preparation
of papers by experts on the 25 identified subjects relating to agriculture, which contain a retrospective analysis of the Agricultural Development experieno? in post independence era. All the papers have been prepared, and are under printing. Phase [l relates to Situation Assessment Survey (SAS) on Conditions of Indian Farmers. The National Sample Survey
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Organisation (NSSQ) has been entrusted with the SAS. The fieldwork for the survey was conducted as part of their 59th round with agricultural year 2002-03 (July-June) as the reference pernod. The Report on the sutvey is expected in 2005.

(c) The major bottienecks impeding the growth in the agricultural sector are iInadequate flow of credit, high debt burden and rates of interest, low size of operational holdings, dependence on rain for water in about 60 per cent of the net sown area, low proguclivity across States/regions and crops, and distortions in markets owing to inability of producers/farmers to directly sell their produce, elc.

(d) In order to extend much needed help and relief to the farmers, the Government has idenfified thrust areas for focused and priority attention, which include doubling of rural creditin three years, easing the burden to debt and high interest rate, market/price support to farmers for ensuring fair and remunerative prices, insurance of crops against production loss arising from natural calamities, creation of additional irrigation facilities and assistance to farmers under various agricultural, including harticultural, crop production programmes and market reforms.

SHRIMANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir. my first supplementary relates to part (c) of the reply laid on the Table. | would just like to know from the
hon. Agriculture Minister whether disproparticnate diversification and enthusiastic encouragement with those for the SAS may improve the production of certain hi-tech herticultural or some other export items of agriculture, at the cost of foodgrains of curs. So, | would tike to know
whether there is a chance that after some time, after some years, we may lose aur self-reliance in so far as feod security is concerned. Would the Minister be kind enough to reply to this anxiety of mine?

FHY W § Uy wE (H wifaare ofan) - wamfa gdea, |19
& vErs i gl 4 g w6 & fau faTimw 18.6.2004 =) faa w51 it 1 Fonad
1 T % 0 faufs & fear 1 wed vel 50 & fau uw favm e wifvg
foFm & | 3 1 R0 e FATE 9 2003-04 ® 80,000 FUE TIC FqATw & R
2004-05 ® FEEFT TN 105,000 I 59U fF= o s 9 99 w7 A 30
wfawe dfus ¥ erforigs S wdam =9 F 210 wodms T wear ard-aretoy ae
# 39T F/ § &7 100 70 FHEE F1 39 TECH FH ISR T S
fored 50 =g feaHl =7 3ue wrEe s | SaafafEH e ue Hia % a5
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frart ® sfuanfus feg 3§ frar o ¥ ok 3 F sefnden = wad fagds
T ol qd |

Fifnfoger A% *1 ud® o & F Sui-vEd wrEn arEr, ieeEt,
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T farega dvan a1 fa a1 sy S & 91 0 e b € P smafsfedem
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T s ? TE g e 2 ) o iR fordrraies dh fe 2 2% e
st el g, =g & qEm, = sl St 5 e T waw &2

s IE TN N rEfifrd T i e E A e A A
%S Fardftd =) F e &) 7Tr W@ U ErEafdifrne 1 o femn ¥ s o
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st e v wiafa S, f0 weiid L. (e,
st gumfa: s9 € =
sit WA e : e, #3 uw awhidt gm g, mmﬁ Sir, | had

to translate it in Hindi.
sft Tvaf: anes < et q@ 8, ovAL (s,

SHRIMANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, it is a very important question.
..{Interruptions)... T & & T&1 ¥ Aty it ... (=q=q4)... Sir, what is this?
.{Interruptions)... | do not understand this ...(Inferruptions)... ‘asrafa <,
ﬁﬁwﬁw% .(8ar)... Sir, what is this?

sit warafa: 3= gfeq)

ot s wgrarl: g Y, ST wEE , s A wm e d
for < w<e1 SwrEER 2EeqHE B3 ¥ Whether it seems to have been turned into an easier route far meeting priority sector's lending operations, and as a result of the same, whether the farmers are suffering in terms of lower access to credit in general and the growth rate of credit for smali and marginal farmers has declined substantially as compared to eighties. If s0, what is the remedial measure that the hon. Minister is contemplating?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: One of the shortfalls, which the Indian farmer is facing, is limited availability of credit. There are at least 40 per cent farmers who are not eligible to get credit either because their being defauiters or because of various other reasons. That is the reasoh the Finance Minister yesterday made a major change. In three years' time agricuitural credit will doubled in entire country. And this year alone Rs. 25,000 crores will be additionally provided, and those who are defaulters for them some new scheme will be introduced.

it Ty firg: st <), s s S R s A SR g
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